interest rate risk position is calculated by
establishing the contractual and
behavioural repricing of assets, liabilities
and off-balance sheet items on the Group
balance sheet, before modelling these
cash flows and discounting them at
current yield curve rates.

In addition to this, the Group runs a series
of stress tests, including parallel and non-
parallel yield curve stress scenarios across
all tenors, in order to further monitor and
manage yield curve and repricing risk in
the banking book. The Group also applies
market risk stress scenarios to manage
and monitor the impact of stress events in
relation to interest rate option risk, basis
risk and net interest income sensitivity.

A dual purpose of the market risk stress
testing is to meet regulatory requirements
and to ensure that appropriate capital is
held by the Group.

The impact on the Group’s economic value
from an immediate and sustained 50 basis
points shift, up or down, in the sterling
yield curve applied to the banking book at
2022 and 2021, is shown below.

The sensitivity is indicative of the
magnitude and direction of exposures but
is based on an immediate and sustained
shift of the same magnitude across the
yield curve (parallel shift).

   2022   2021
   £m   £m

Economic impact (profit and loss) + 50 basis points   0.001   0.06
Economic impact (profit and loss) - 50 basis points   (0.001)   (0.06)

2.4 Regulatory risk (unaudited)

Key points:

• The Group has zero risk appetite for failures to comply with regulatory or legislative obligations and manages
regulatory risk through its RMF.

• In 2022 there was enhanced regulatory focus on the impact on the Group's customers of the emerging cost-of-living
crisis.  Regulators have communicated their expectations through a ‘Dear CEO’ letter and the findings of a thematic
review on the treatment of SME borrowers in financial difficulties.

• The Group has, during the period, strengthened its affordability assessment approach to reflect the external factors